CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR STAFF REPORT
August 15, 2019

M Agenda Item No. 4

SUBJECT: Fluter-Collins Residence (PA2019-097)

= Coastal Development Permit No. CD2019-023

SITE LOCATION: 2104 East Ocean Front

APPLICANT: Brandon Architects
OWNER: Fluter Properties
PLANNER: Liane Schuller, Planning Consultant

949-644-3200, Ischuller@newportbeachca.gov

LAND USE AND ZONING

General Plan: RS-D (Single-Unit Residential Detached)

Zoning District: R-1 (Single-Unit Residential)

Coastal Land Use Category: RSD-C (Single-Unit Residential Detached) (10.0-19.9
DU/AC)

Coastal Zoning District: R-1 (Single-Unit Residential)

PROJECT SUMMARY

A request for a coastal development permit to allow the demolition of an existing single-
family residence and construction of a new 3,603-square-foot, single-family residence with
an attached 587-square-foot, three-car garage. The proposed project complies with all
applicable development standards including height, setbacks, and floor area limits. No
development is proposed seaward of the private property. No deviations are requested.

RECOMMENDATION

1)

2)

3)

Conduct a public hearing;

Find this project exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
pursuant to Section 15303 under Class 3 (New Construction or Conversion of Small
Structures) of the CEQA Guidelines, because it has no potential to have a significant
effect on the environment; and

Adopt draft Zoning Administrator Resolution No. _ approving Coastal Development
Permit No. CD2019-023 (Attachment No. ZA 1).
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DISCUSSION

Land Use and Development Standards

The subject property is located in the R-1 (Single-Unit Residential) Coastal Zoning
District, which provides for detached single-unit residential development and is
consistent with the City’s Coastal Land Use Plan, General Plan, and Zoning Code. A
coastal development permit is required, and the property is not eligible for a waiver
for de minimis development because the property is located in the Coastal
Commission Appeal Area.

The property currently consists of one legal lot developed with a single-family
residence. The neighborhood is predominantly developed with two-story, single-
family residences. Some newer structures include a third story, which is allowed
subject to certain development standards. The proposed design, bulk, and scale
of the development is consistent with the existing neighborhood pattern of
development and expected future development consistent with applicable
development standards.

The proposed project will conform to all applicable development standards, including
floor area limit, setbacks, and height, as evidenced by the project plans and illustrated
in Table 1 below.

Table 1 — Development Standards

Development Standard Standard Proposed
Setbacks (min.)

Front 10 feet 10 feet

Side 3 feet each 3 feet each

Rear 0 feet 7 inches
Allowable Floor Area 4,412 square feet 4,190 square feet
Allowable 3 Floor Area 331 square feet 331 square feet
Open Volume Area 331 square feet 331 square feet
Parking 3 enclosed 3 enclosed
Height 24-foot flat roof 24-foot flat roof

29-foot sloped roof 29-foot sloped roof
Hazards

The property is an oceanfront lot that is separated from the ocean by sandy beach
with an average width of more than 500 feet. A Coastal Hazards and Wave Runup
Study was prepared for the project by GeoSoils, Inc., dated April 22, 2019. The report
concludes that the long-term shoreline erosion rate is small, if any long-term erosion
occurs at all, and it is unlikely that that the mean high tide line will reach within 300
feet of the property over the life of the structure. A beach width of 200 feet is
recognized by coastal engineers as sufficiently wide enough to protect landward



Fluter-Collins Residence (PA2019-097)
Zoning Administrator, August 15, 2019
Page 3

development. The GeoSoils study also concludes that coastal hazards, including
wave runup and overtopping, will not impact the property over the next 75 years and
there is no anticipated need for a shore protection device over the life of the proposed
development.

e The finished floor elevation of the first floor of the proposed living area is 17.50 North
American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD 88), which exceeds the minimum 9.0
(NAVD 88) elevation standard for new structures and exceeds the minimum
requirements for sea level rise (10.1 feet NAVD 88).

e Pursuant to Newport Beach Municipal Code (NBMC) Section 21.30.030(C)(3)(i)(iv),
the property owner will be required to enter into an agreement with the City waiving
any potential right to protection to address situations in the future in which the
development is threatened with damage or destruction by coastal hazards (e.g.,
waves, erosion, and sea level rise). The property owner will also be required to
acknowledge any hazards present at the site and unconditionally waive any claim to
damage or liability against the decision authority, consistent with NBMC Section
21.30.015(D)(3)(c). Both requirements are included as conditions of approval that will
need to be satisfied prior to the issuance of building permits for construction.

e The property is located in an area known for the potential for seismic activity and
liquefaction. All projects are required to comply with the California Building Code
(CBC) and Building Division standards and policies. Geotechnical investigations
specifically addressing liquefaction are required to be reviewed and approved prior
to the issuance of a building permit. Permit issuance is also contingent on the
inclusion of design mitigation identified in the investigations. Construction plans are
reviewed for compliance with approved investigations and CBC prior to building
permit issuance.

Water Quality

e The development, as proposed and as conditioned, incorporates design features
to minimize the effect of construction and post-construction activities on the marine
environment. These design features include, but are not limited to, one or more of
the following: the appropriate management of equipment and construction
materials, reducing runoff with permeable surfaces, and the use of post-
construction best management practices to minimize the project’s adverse impact
on coastal water.

e The project design addresses water quality during construction with a construction
erosion control plan. All new construction resulting from the project will tie into an
existing post-construction drainage system that includes features designed to retain
dry weather and minor rain event runoff on-site. Any water not retained on-site is
directed to the City’s storm drain system.
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Public Access

The project site is located between the nearest public road and the sea or shoreline;
however, the project will not affect the public’s ability to gain access to use and/or
view the coast and nearby recreational facilities. The existing residential development
neither provides nor inhibits public coastal access. Implementation Plan Section
21.30A.040 (Determination of Public Access/Recreation Impacts) requires that the
provision of public access bear a reasonable relationship between the requirement
and the project’s impact and be proportional to the impact. In this case, the project
replaces an existing single-family residence with a new single-family residence.
Therefore, the project does not involve a change in land use, density or intensity that
will result in increased demand on public access and recreation opportunities.

The project is designed and sited so as not block or impede existing public access
opportunities and occurs within the confines of private property. Existing coastal
access conditions will not be affected by the project. Coastal access is currently
provided and will continue to be provided by street ends throughout the neighborhood
with access to the beach and water.

The project site is not located adjacent to a coastal view road or coastal viewpoint
identified by Local Coastal Program maps. The project site may be located within
the viewshed of distant public viewing areas; however, the project will replace an
existing single-family residence with a new single-family residence that complies
with all applicable Local Coastal Program (LCP) development standards. It will also
maintain a building envelope consistent with the existing and anticipated
neighborhood pattern of development. Therefore, the project does not have the
potential to degrade the visual quality of the Coastal Zone or result in significant
adverse impacts to public views.

Unpermitted development (i.e. landscaping, hardscape) exists seaward of the private
property on a portion of the City’s public right-of-way and the City’s property (the
public beach). The unpermitted development is the subject of an ongoing
enforcement action by the California Coastal Commission. Condition of Approval No.
25 is included in the draft Resolution, requiring the property owner(s) to agree to and
cooperate with the City and California Coastal Commission for: 1) the removal of any
unpermitted development located seaward of the property and within the
prolongation of the side property lines of the subject property, and 2) the restoration
of the affected area consistent with a restoration plan approved by the City and
Coastal Commission.
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ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

This project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to
Section 15303 under Class 3 (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) of the
CEQA Guidelines, because it has no potential to have a significant effect on the
environment. The Class 3 exemption includes the construction and location of limited
numbers of new, small facilities or structures.

The proposed project is the demolition of an existing single-family residence and
construction of a new 3,601-square-foot, single-family residence and attached three-car
garage.

PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice of this application was published in the Daily Pilot, mailed to all owners and
residential occupants of property within 300 feet of the boundaries of the site (excluding
intervening rights-of-way and waterways), including the applicant, and posted on the
subject property at least 10 days before the scheduled hearing, consistent with the
provisions of the Municipal Code. Additionally, the item appeared on the agenda for this
meeting, which was posted at City Hall and on the City website.

APPEAL PERIOD:

This action shall become final and effective 14 days following the date the Resolution is
adopted unless within such time an appeal or call for review is filed with the Community
Development Director in accordance with the provisions of Title 21 (Local Coastal Program
Implementation Plan) of the Newport Beach Municipal Code. Final action taken by the City
may be appealed to the Coastal Commission in compliance with Section 21.64.035 of the
City’s certified LCP and Title 14 California Code of Regulations, Sections 13111 through
13120, and Section 30603 of the Coastal Act. For additional information on filing an appeal,
contact the Planning Division at 949-644-3200.

Prepared by:

Planning Consultant

RU/Is

Attachments: ZA 1 Draft Resolution
ZA 2 Vicinity Map
ZA 3 Project Plans
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RESOLUTION NO. ZA2019-###

A RESOLUTION OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH APPROVING COASTAL
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. CD2019-023 TO DEMOLISH AN
EXISTING SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE AND CONSTRUCT A
NEW SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE LOCATED AT 2104 EAST
OCEAN FRONT (PA2019-097)

THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH HEREBY FINDS AS
FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. STATEMENT OF FACTS.

1.

An application was filed by Brandon Architects, with respect to property located at 2104
East Ocean Front, and legally described as Lot 2, Block E, Tract 518 requesting approval
of a coastal development permit.

The applicant proposes to demolish an existing single-family residence and construct a
new 3,603-square-foot, single-family residence with an attached 587-square-foot, three-
car garage.

The subject property is located within the R-1 (Single-Unit Residential) Zoning District and
the General Plan Land Use Element category is RS-D (Single-Unit Residential
Detached).

The subject property is located within the coastal zone. The Coastal Land Use Plan
category is RSD-C (Single Unit Residential Detached) (10.0 - 19.9 DU/AC) and the Coastal
Zoning District is R1 (Single-Unit Residential).

A public hearing was held on August 15, 2019 in the Corona del Mar Conference Room
(Bay E-1st Floor) at 100 Civic Center Drive, Newport Beach. A notice of time, place and
purpose of the hearing was given in accordance with the Newport Beach Municipal
Code. Evidence, both written and oral, was presented to, and considered by, the Zoning
Administrator at this hearing.

SECTION 2. CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT DETERMINATION.

1.

This Project is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act
(“CEQA”) pursuant to Section 15303 under Class 3 (New Construction or Conversion of
Small Structures) of the CEQA Guidelines, California Code of Regulations, Title 14,
Division 6, Chapter 3, because it has no potential to have a significant effect on the
environment.

Class 3 includes the construction of a single-family residence in a residential zone. The
proposed project includes the demolition of an existing single-family residence and
construction of a new 3,603-square-foot, single-family residence with an attached 587-
square-foot, three-car garage.
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SECTION 3. REQUIRED FINDINGS.

In accordance with Section 21.52.015 (Coastal Development Permits) of the Newport Beach
Municipal Code, the following findings and facts in support of such findings are set forth:

Finding:

A. Conforms to all applicable sections of the certified Local Coastal Program.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1.

The proposed structure conforms to all applicable development standards including, but
not limited to, floor area limitation, setbacks, height, and parking:

a. The maximum floor area limitation is 4,412 square feet and the proposed gross
floor area is 4,190 square feet.

b. The proposed development will provide the required setbacks, which are 10 feet
along the front property line abutting the beach, 3 feet along the side property
lines, and O feet along the rear property line abutting the alley.

C. The highest guardrail or flat roof is no more than 24 feet, measured from
established grade at every point as required by Zoning Code Section
20.30.050(B)(3) and the highest ridge is ho more than 29 feet from established
grade, which complies with the maximum height limitation.

d. The project includes enclosed garage parking for three vehicles, which complies
with the minimum three-space parking requirement for single-family residences
with more than 4,000 square feet of livable floor area.

The proposed design, bulk, and scale of the development is consistent with the existing
neighborhood’s pattern of development and expected future development consistent
with applicable development standards as the neighborhood is predominantly
developed with two- and three-story, single-family residences.

The property is an oceanfront lot that is separated from the ocean by sandy beach with an
average width of more than 500 feet. A Coastal Hazards and Wave Runup Study was
prepared for the project by GeoSoils, Inc., dated April 22, 2019. The report concludes that
the long-term shoreline erosion rate is small, if any long-term erosion occurs at all, and it
is unlikely that that the mean high tide line will reach within 300 feet of the property over
the life of the structure. A beach width of 200 feet is recognized by coastal engineers as
sufficiently wide to protect landward development. The GeoSoils study also concludes that
coastal hazards, including wave runup and overtopping, will not impact the property over
the next 75 years and there is no anticipated need for a shore protection device over the
life of the proposed development.
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10.

Pursuant to Newport Beach Municipal Code (NBMC) Section 21.30.030(C)(3)(i)(iv), the
property owner will be required to enter into an agreement with the City waiving any
potential right to protection to address situations in the future in which the development is
threatened with damage or destruction by coastal hazards (e.g., waves, erosion, and sea
level rise). The property owner will also be required to acknowledge any hazards present
at the site and unconditionally waive any claim to damage or liability against the decision
authority, consistent with NBMC Section 21.30.015(D)(3)(c). Both requirements are
included as conditions of approval that will need to be satisfied prior to the issuance of
building permits for construction.

The finished floor elevation of the first floor of the proposed structure is 17.50 North
American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD 88), which exceeds the minimum 9.0 (NAVD 88)
elevation standard for new structures and exceeds the minimum requirements for sea level
rise (10.1 feet NAVD 88).

The property is located in an area known for the potential of seismic activity and
liquefaction. All projects are required to comply with the California Building Code (CBC)
and Building Division standards and policies. Geotechnical investigations specifically
addressing liquefaction are required to be reviewed and approved prior to the issuance of
building permits. Permit issuance is also contingent on the inclusion of design mitigation
identified in the investigations. Construction plans are reviewed for compliance with
approved investigations and the CBC prior to building permit issuance.

A post-construction drainage system will be installed that includes drainage and
percolation features designed to retain dry weather and minor rain runoff on-site to ensure
the project does not impact water quality. Any water not retained on-site is directed to the
City’s storm drain system.

The project design addresses water quality with a construction erosion control plan that
outlines temporary best management practices (BMPs) to be implemented during
construction to minimize erosion and sedimentation, and to minimize pollution of runoff
derived by construction chemicals and materials. No water quality impacts to coastal
waters are anticipated based upon the location and elevation of the property.

New landscaping will be verified for compliance with NBMC Section 21.30.075
(Landscaping). A condition of approval is included that requires drought-tolerant and
prohibits invasive species. Prior to issuance of the building permits, the final landscape
plans will be reviewed to verify invasive species are not planted.

The property is not located near coastal view roads and is not located near any identified
public viewpoints; therefore, the project will not negatively impact public coastal views.

Finding:

B. Conforms to the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal

Act if the project is located between the nearest public road and the sea or shoreline of any
body of water located within the coastal zone.
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Facts in Support of Finding:

1.

The project site is located between the nearest public road and the sea or shoreline;
however, the project will not affect the public’s ability to gain access to use and/or view the
coast and nearby recreational facilities. The proposed residential development neither
provides nor inhibits public coastal access. Implementation Plan Section 21.30A.040
(Determination of Public Access/Recreation Impacts) requires that the provision of public
access bear a reasonable relationship between the requirement and the project’s impact
and be proportional to the impact. In this case, the project includes the replacement of an
existing single-family residence with a new single-family residence. The project does not
involve a change in land use, density or intensity that will result in increased demand on
public access and recreation opportunities.

The project is designed and sited so as not to block or impede existing public access
opportunities and occurs within the confines of private property. Existing coastal access
conditions will not be affected by the proposed development. Coastal access is currently
provided and will continue to be provided by street ends throughout the neighborhood with
access to the beach and water.

SECTION 4. DECISION.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

1.

The Zoning Administrator of the City of Newport Beach hereby finds this Project is
categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) pursuant to
Section 15303 under Class 3 (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) of
the CEQA Guidelines, California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3,
because it has no potential to have a significant effect on the environment.

The Zoning Administrator of the City of Newport Beach hereby approves Coastal
Development Permit No. CD2019-023, subject to the conditions set forth in Exhibit “A,”
which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

This action shall become final and effective 14 days following the date this Resolution was
adopted unless within such time an appeal or call for review is filed with the Community
Development Director in accordance with the provisions of Title 21 Local Coastal
Implementation Plan, of the Newport Beach Municipal Code. Final action taken by the City
may be appealed to the Coastal Commission in compliance with Section 21.64.035 of the
City’s certified LCP and Title 14 California Code of Regulations, Sections 13111 through
13120, and Section 30603 of the Coastal Act.

Rosalinh Ung, Zoning Administrator
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EXHIBIT “A”
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

The development shall be in substantial conformance with the approved site plan, floor
plans and building elevations stamped and dated with the date of this approval (except as
modified by applicable conditions of approval).

Revisions to the approved plans may require an amendment to this Coastal
Development Permit or the processing of a new coastal development permit.

Coastal Development Permit No. CD2019-023 shall expire unless exercised within 24
months from the date of approval as specified in Section 21.54.060 (Time Limits and
Extensions) of the Newport Beach Municipal Code, unless an extension is otherwise
granted.

This approval does not authorize any new or existing improvements (including
landscaping) on State tidelands, public beaches, or the public right-of-way.

Prior to the issuance of building permit, an agreement in a form approved by the City
Attorney between the property owner and the City shall be executed and recorded
waiving rights to the construction of future shoreline protection devices to address the
threat of damage or destruction from waves, erosion, storm conditions, landslides,
seismic activity, bluff retreat, sea level rise, or other natural hazards that may affect the
property, or development of the property, today or in the future. The agreement shall be
binding against the property owners and successors and assigns.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the property owner shall sign a notarized
signed letter acknowledging all hazards present at the site, assuming the risk of injury
or damage from such hazards, unconditionally waiving any claims of damage against
the City from such hazards, and to indemnify and hold harmless City, its City Council,
its boards and commissions, officials, officers, employees and agents from and against
any and all claims, demands, obligations, damages, actions, causes of action, sulits,
losses, judgements, fines, penalties, liabilities, costs and expenses (including without
limitation, attorney’s fees, disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature
whatsoever which may arise from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to City’s
approval of development. The letter shall be scanned into the plan set prior to building
permit issuance.

The project is subject to all applicable City ordinances, policies, and standards, unless
specifically waived or modified by the conditions of approval.

The applicant shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws. Material violation of

any of those laws in connection with the use may be cause for revocation of this Coastal
Development Permit.

11
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

This Coastal Development Permit may be modified or revoked by the Zoning
Administrator if determined should they determine that the proposed uses or conditions
under which it is being operated or maintained is detrimental to the public health, welfare
or materially injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity or if the property is
operated or maintained so as to constitute a public nuisance.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, a copy of the Resolution, including conditions
of approval Exhibit “A,” shall be incorporated into the Building Division and field sets of
plans.

Should the property be sold or otherwise come under different ownership, any future
owners or assignees shall be notified of the conditions of this approval by either the
current business owner, property owner or the leasing agent.

No demolition or construction materials, equipment debris or waste shall be placed or
stored in a location that would enter sensitive habitat, receiving waters, or a storm drain,
or result in impacts to environmentally sensitive habitat areas, streams, wetland or their
buffers.

Trash and debris shall be disposed in proper trash and recycling receptacles at the end
of each construction day. Solid waste, including excess concrete, shall be disposed in
adequate disposal facilities at a legal disposal site or recycled at a recycling facility.

This Coastal Development Permit does not authorize any development seaward of the
private property.

Construction staging, storage and/or access is not allowed to occur on or from the adjacent
sandy beach.

The applicant is responsible for compliance with the Migratory Bird Treaty Act. In
compliance with the (MBTA), grading, brush removal, building demolition, tree trimming,
and similar construction activities shall occur between August 16 and January 31,
outside of the peak nesting period. If such activities must occur inside the peak nesting
season from February 1 to August 15, compliance with the following is required to
prevent the taking of Native Birds pursuant to MBTA:

A. The construction area shall be inspected for active nests. If birds are observed flying
from a nest or sitting on a nest, it can be assumed that the nest is active. Construction
activity within 300 feet of an active nest shall be delayed until the nest is no longer
active. Continue to observe the nest until the chicks have left the nest and activity is no
longer observed. When the nest is no longer active, construction activity can continue
in the nest area.

B. It is a violation of state and federal law to kill or harm a native bird. To ensure
compliance, consider hiring a biologist to assist with the survey for nesting birds, and
to determine when it is safe to commence construction activities. If an active nest is
found, one or two short follow-up surveys will be necessary to check on the nest and
determine when the nest is no longer active.
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17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

Best Management Practices (BMPs) and Good Housekeeping Practices (GHPs) shall
be implemented prior to and throughout the duration of construction activity as
designated in the Construction Erosion Control Plan.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit to the Planning Division
an additional copy of the approved architectural plans for inclusion in the coastal
development permit file. The plans shall be identical to those approved by all City
departments for building permit issuance. The approved copy shall include architectural
sheets only and shall be reduced in size to 11 inches by 17 inches. The plans shall
accurately depict the elements approved by this coastal development permit.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final construction erosion
control plan. The plan shall be subject to review and approval by the Building Division.

Prior to the issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a final landscape and
irrigation plan. These plans shall incorporate drought-tolerant plantings, non-invasive
plant species and water-efficient irrigation design. The plans shall be approved by the
Planning Division.

All landscape materials and irrigation systems shall be maintained in accordance with the
approved landscape plan. All landscaped areas shall be maintained in a healthy and
growing condition and shall receive regular pruning, fertilizing, mowing, and trimming. All
landscaped areas shall be kept free of weeds and debris. All irrigation systems shall be
kept operable, including adjustments, replacements, repairs, and cleaning as part of
regular maintenance.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall pay any unpaid administrative
costs associated with the processing of this application to the Planning Division.

The discharge of any hazardous materials into storm sewer systems or receiving waters
shall be prohibited. Machinery and equipment shall be maintained and washed in confined
areas specifically designed to control runoff. A designated fueling and vehicle maintenance
area with appropriate berms and protection to prevent spillage shall be provided as far as
far away from storm drain systems or receiving waters as possible.

Debris from demolition shall be removed from work areas each day and removed from the
project site within 24 hours of the completion of the project. Stockpiles and construction
materials shall be covered, enclosed on all sites, not stored in contact with the soil, and
located as far away as possible from drain inlets and any waterway.

At such time as directed by the City or the California Coastal Commission, the applicant
shall agree to and cooperate with both agencies for: 1) the removal of any unpermitted
development located seaward of the property and within the prolongation of the side
property lines of the subject property, and 2) the restoration of the affected area consistent
with a restoration plan approved by the City and Coastal Commission.

1=
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26.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless
City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers, employees, and agents
from and against any and all claims, demands, obligations, damages, actions, causes of
action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, penalties, liabilities, costs and expenses (including
without limitation, attorney’s fees, disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature
whatsoever which may arise from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to
City’s approval of the Fluter-Collins Residence including, but not limited to Coastal
Development Permit No. CD2019-023 (PA2019-097). This indemnification shall
include, but not be limited to, damages awarded against the City, if any, costs of
suit, attorneys' fees, and other expenses incurred in connection with such claim,
action, causes of action, suit or proceeding whether incurred by applicant, City, and/
or the parties initiating or bringing such proceeding. The applicant shall indemnify the
City for all of City's costs, attorneys' fees, and damages which City incurs in enforcing
the indemnification provisions set forth in this condition. The applicant shall pay to the
City upon demand any amount owed to the City pursuant to the indemnification
requirements prescribed in this condition.
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GYPSUM - PLASTER STROCHOAES REGURE SERARATE AEVEN B PERMTS. oo oG || CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH e are HUNTNGTONBeAGr CA ot
PUBLIC WORKS DEPT. LT I,
) 3 SUBHIT SOUND ATTENUATION DESIGN FOR HUAC EQUIPMENT PER ARISTO. 275 Firiasssa
z S00ND LEVEL NOY TO EXCEED S03on (5468 WITA THER SSabA WTHTERANS | GITY OF NEWPORT BEAGH PLANNING DEPT.
2 INSULATION - RIGID NEIGHBORS CONSENT) LOGKTION OF MEASURELENT 10 BE AT ABACENT POt o 15408042200
§ £ PROPERTY PATO GR GPENNG. SENERAL INFOMATION 1gmem [omew. commoron wnosreeoesoer
g SHI=r i MASONRY - BRICK/STONE SHBRING N LNDERMRING CONTRACTOR 10 FROVGE A COmY OGS | CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH BULDING DEPT.
Yl Eeh GENERAL 1.940.644.3275
A 5 FIRE SPRIKLERS REQURED, CONSTRACTOR TO SUBMIT FIRE SPRINLER R Peoncid
MASONRY - CONCRETE BLOCK 'DRAWINGS FOR ARGHITECTS APPROVAL PRIOR T0 SUBMTTING T0 CrY. ontany | INSPECTIONS: 119496443255
FIRE SPRNKLER PERMIT PRIOR 10 GALLIVG FOR ROOF SHEATING WSPECTION survevor Sous Enameer
- T NEWPORT BEACH FIRE DEPARTMENT: el fp e —— et omeco ne
PLYWOOD / GLU-LAM TIMBER
USTOM SKYLIGHT & GURB UNDER SEPARATE PERIT - .G TO SUBMT ORANGE COUNTY HEALTH SERVICES 11836 | HUNTRGTON BEACH. CA 52048 1200 . COMMIONWEAL TH AVE,
STRUCTORAL DESIGN & DETALS -ARCH 10 APPY SHOP DWGS, PRIRTO b8 A
SAND OTE DEFERAED SUBMTIALS TOBE EVIEWED BY PROLECT ARCHTECT 08 CoRTOoTEC SR AT
ENE:EER (¥ RECORD AND GERTIED PRIOR 10 SUBMITTAL T0 LOBAL AGENCY p—— P ———
STEEL a0 nz:mz eneray Group
SITE WwooD INCLUDIG PHAED AND DEFERRED SUBLITTAL TEMS, FOR GOMPATIN IV Wit F. s 787222
THE DESIGN OF THE BULDIG (NEMS 1503 0101
MATERIAL LEGEND 9 | DEFERRED SUBMITTALS 7 | AGENCIES & PUBLIC SERVICES | 4 |PROJECT DIRECTORY 2
NORTH ARROW BUILDING AREA SCHEDULE LEGAL DESCRIPTION: copes wm;mgg‘gggm‘; SEACH MUNICIPAL CODE)
Name AREA COMMENTS O £ TRAGY No. 518, CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH, SCB B i, e e
N FIRST FLOOR ier COLATY OF ORANCE, STATE O CALFORNIA OCCUPANT LOAD TuNT
D - |PROPERTY LINE TAG SECONDFLOOR oot OCCUPANCY CLASSIFIGATION R310
o THIRD FLOOR sk LOT INFORMATION: HR
1 SECTION INDICATOR TOTAL LIVING 3601 5F Zoneo Rt FLOOR & FLOOR GELINGS A
Room name | ROOM TAG (NAME / AREA) GRAND TOTAL 41865F VN REGD, GPEN SPACE: 013 X 2204 1 S 7.~ 33031 SF.
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 150 SF ‘ ' EXISTING BUILDING INFORMATION: e e
THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN NEWPORT BEACH, CA IN THE AREA KNOWN AS THE BALBOA PENINSULA sm FLOOR AREA REF. 8710
SOUTH OF BALBOA BLVD. AT THE END OF THE PENINSULA ON EAST OCEANFRONT. THE LOT IS APPROXIMATELY CALL-OUT TAG OUTDOOR AREA SCHEDULE ESTING SINGLE FAMILY ] GARAGE TO B DENOLISHED ALLOWABLE BLDG, AREA A
38' WIDE BY 80' DEEP, IT IS ZONED R-1 (SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE) AND IS APPROXIMATELY 3,005 S.F.. CLIENT N pen cBoTEL 509)
PROPOSES T DEMOLISH THE EXISTING SINGLE FANILY STRUCTURE AND BUILD ANEW ISTORY SINGLE FAMILY e NAWE AR COMMENTS ZONING INFORMATION:
RESIDENCE WITH VIEW DECK AND AN ATTACHED 3-CAR GARAGE APPROXIMATELY 4,189 S.F. INCLUDING 587 Elevation f} ELEVATION INDICATOR COVERED OPEN SPACE
OF THE GARAGE. THE PROGRAM NCLUDES BUT NOT LMITED T0 THE FOLLOWING. LARGE KITCHEN W) THE EAT- A |revisionFLac TR e speorensmoe  toor OPEN SPAC FRONT SETEAGK.10FT. (40015 @ THRD FLOOR)
IN ISLAND, GREAT ROOM, LOUNGE, DINING AREA, POWDER ROOM, LAUNDRY, MASTER SUITE, MASTER BATH, T O een space ﬂs: COVERED e REAR SETBAGK.0 FT.(ADO 15 @ THIRD FLOOR)
MASTER WALK-IN CLOSET, 3 SECONDARY BEDROOMS, BONUS ROOM, 3 BATHROOMS. AMPLE OUTDOOR SPACES mra7iz | STAIR TAG (NO. OF RISER & HEIGHT) | axans rarar. ” it s RIGHT SETBACK. F (4002 8 THRD FLOOR)
PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF THE YARD (OCEANFRONT), BALCONIES AND A VIEW DECK ON THE THIRD FLOOR .
WITH THE OCEAN VIEWS. THE PROJECT IS OF TRANSITIONAL DESIGN AND THE EXTERIOR MATERIALS WILL BE & |wALLTAG LANDSCAPE AREA SCHEDULE
OF RICH QUALITY AND HIGH DURABILITY WHICH CONSIST OF THE COMPOSITE SHINGLE SIDING, BRICK VENEER,
MDX WOOD PANELING, SMOOTH STUCCO FINISH, AND METAL AND SHINGLE ROOFING THAT ACCENTUATED BY DOOR TAG NAME AREA COMMENTS
EXPOSED STEEL AND DECORATIVE WOOD TRIMS. @ |wnoowas pLANTED Phva
GRAND TOTAL 164 SF
[7]  |KEYNOTE TAG
VICINITY MAP/ PROJECT DESCRIPTION ‘ 11| ANNOTATION LEGEND 10 | PROJECT STATISTICS 8 | SITE INFORMATION 5 | CODE REVIEW 3 |SHEET LIST ‘ 1
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Srom

SEARCHED, FOUND NOTHING; SET
NOTHING
TEMPORARY BENCHMARK

SET ON A WATER METER (WM)
ELEVATION = 12.93 FEET

PACIFIC OCEAN

LEGEND
MENE — BLOCKWALL
«
AC — ASPHALTPAVEMENT N —
PNININ BRICK SURFACE
ACU  —  AIR CONDITION UNIT PINIIFN!
AD  — AREADRAI
88  — BOTTOMOF STEP - —  CONCRETE SURFACE
CATV — CABLETVBOX
€  — CENTERUNE
EG  — EDGE OF GUTTER L GRASS SURFACE
EVI  — ELECTRICAL VAULT
FF — FINISHED FLOOR
FFG  — FINISHED FLOOR GARAGE
FL — FLOWLNE
FS  — FINISHED SURFACE
GM  — GASMETER
NG — NATURAL GROUND
TC  — TOPOFCURB
TS — TOPOFSTEP
WM —  WATERMETER
() — EXISTING ELEVATION
@ — FOUNDMONUMENT
o —

(18.40)/
NG

6) B
NG\ ¢

(181

are) ¢, ¢
N

(18.02)
W

FOUND MONUMEN

«(18.00)
T

(18.08)

(17.82)
RN

T NG\

« /[prOPERTY ¢
b LINE

TITLE REPORT/EASEMENT NOTES
2104 E. OCEANFRONT

NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92661

(APN: 048-282-39)

NO TITLE REPORT PROVIDED

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

REAL PROPERTY SITUATED IN THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH,
COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND IS DESCRIBED
AS FOLLOWS:

LOT 2, BLOCK E OF TRACT NO. 518, IN THE CITY OF NEWPORT
BEACH, COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA AS PER MAP
RECORDED IN BOOK 17, PAGES 33 TO 36, OF MISCELLANEOUS
MAPS IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID
COUNTY.

EXCEPT THEREFROM THAT PORTION LYING NORTHWESTERLY OF
A LINE DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID
LOT 2, A DISTANCE OF 7.5 FEET SOUTHEASTERLY FROM THE
MOST NORTHERLY CORNER, AS MEASURED ALONG SAID
NORTHEASTERLY LINE; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY IN A DIRECT
LINE TO A POINT IN THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 2,
SAID POINT BEING 6.84 FEET SOUTHEASTERLY FROM THE MOST
WESTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT AS MEASURED ALONG SAID
SOUTHWESTERLY LINE

(42.81)
RIDGE

STEPS

6" TALL
WALL

BENCHMARK INFORMATION
BENCHMARK NO: NB1-4-71

DESCRIBED BY OCS 2002 - FOUND 3 34" OCS ALUMINUM BENCHMARK DISK STAMPED
"NB1-4-71", SET IN THE TOP OF A4 IN. BY 4 IN. CONCRETE POST. MONUMENT IS LOCATED
IN THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE INTERSECTION OF F STREET AND BALBOA
BOULEVARD, 81 FT. SOUTHEASTERLY OF THE CENTERLINE OF F STREET AND 27.3 FT.
NORTHEASTERLY OF THE CENTERLINE OF BALBOA BOULEVARD. MONUMENT IS SET
LEVEL WITH THE SIDEWALK.

ELEVATION: 7.828 FEET (NAVDS8), YEAR LEVELED 1989

BASIS OF BEARINGS

THE BASIS OF BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE CENTERLINE
OF M STREET HAVING A BEARING OF N14°37'50°E PER RECORD OF SURVEY
NO. 2015-1032, R.S.B. 284/35.

N14°4424° 80,00

' I (gy 09) PRDPE}FLE \ (Mva%)

(13.38)85

(17.41)r &
PA D (F;4 ) U372 (13.57)
R Volyn, LI -5
I S :
N Y g
H s LoT 2 g
‘5.9 3
Y S (s0.) o ) w F
8 \(Ftsa.m)x*}7 CHIWEY TO TRACT NO. 318
29 SIS \ Y/ 2] 2.
3 ?i%’y NCED) M-M- 17/33-36
% - L’Z(wsyss)\  (18.81) A
g, \szgi* FF /. }
% (F‘SB 37)‘é EXISTING ez T
LGS T 37 (13.83)Fs.
ry\/vz]{éi BUILDING (18 3%) _\(usaTEw;%rs
q\zz a “\(14.23)
BS
{(18.54)FS (18.00)FS~, (1B.50)FS PA (Fwsmn) N a (13 2&) o
N13°5148°E 80.00" = X
(18.60) | properry ¢ 18-39NE. (13.47) 5
ypeo N g T g g A []]] [ o
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- N\
E. OCEANFRONT

CERTIFICATION AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A WARRANTY OR GUARANTEE.

EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED.
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SURVEYOR'S NOTES T E o &
SURVEYOR OR ENGINEER SHALL PERMANENTLY MONUMENT PROPERTY o T ©
CORNERS OR OFFSETS BEFORE STARTING GRADING. <|Z O
PLEASE CALL PAUL CRAFT @ 714-488-5006 TO SCHEDULE. c E < ©
Olow <
Olgme
Olwoxg
Fl«o<
o -
- 5=
2zl AN
Tt w
: 572412019 =z
PAUL D_CRAFT. PLS. 8516 DATE
LICENSE RENEWAL DATE 12/31120 u
NOTE: SECTION 8770.6 OF THE CALIFORNIA BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE E =
STATES THAT THE USE OF THE WORD GERTIFY O CERTIFIATION BY A colB
LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR IN THE PRACTICE OF LAND SURVEYING OR THE =} S
PREPARATION OF MAPS, PLATS, REPORTS, DESCRIPTIONS OR OTHER SURVEYING & (&
DOCUMENTS ONLY CONSTITUTES AN EXPRESSION OF PROFESSIONAL OPINION
REGARDING THOSE FACTS OR FINDINGS WHICH ARE THE SUBJECT OF THE SHEET NO.

1

19022

PROJECT NO.
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TRUENORTH

GRADE PLANE EXHIBIT

PROJECT NORTH

PACIFIC OCEAN

@ K ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN
T =10

TRUENORTH  PROJECT NORTH

PROJECT NAME
OCEAN RESIDENCE

[0S
coP

C/O. FLUTER PROPERTIES

2025 W. BALBOA BLVD.
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92663

‘OWNER INFORMATION:
RUSS FLUTER & JIM

COLLINS

NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92661

OCEAN RESIDENCE
2104 E. OCEANFRONT

KEYNOTE LEGEND

JCABLE T NG TION GOX REF SURVEY £ GV

RYAN MCDANIEL, AIA

€] ELECTRIOA VAL Rer SUmvev s o s

JGUTTER

'DOGUMENT VALID UPON

) GA& WETER Y0 BE RELOCATED - REF- VL DIVGS. ESURVEY

[ WATER WETER LGGATION (REF SURVEY 8 CIVL DIVGS.

)

[PROPERTY LN

[TRASH LOGATION. SCREEN FROW STREET S NEEDED.
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ORIGINAL SIGNATURE

[PROPERTY LN rznwmwfw ArToe " - zz
16 [OOUNSPOUT - CORPER ALCHINUM 7 VAR FIVSH OF EQUY REF WA SOHED: AT SEL ARG 70 tHhH
[Rormbe 841
17 NEGHBORNG STE WAL WO PENGE ROTA T &5 S
FooTCAN (o 208 Rt DT 351 z
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b0 Samtrssn =]
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S o e e D <
AN e - N WALLFROWABY (REF CIVLDNGS B €TALS) <u
JOVERFLO ORI REF OTL 11701 X w
ooTiar o e s s e S5z
FEUS o SDGAT - KALWALL TS e o erss oREs, s v onen szerermoort || £y <G
[FINDOIS SCHEDULE & ROGF PLAN DI MATCH WND. FRAVE COLOR - ARGH TO APPY. SHOP DWGS, - REF DTL 8 T
Euw
55
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REVISIONS
REVISION | DATE
GENERAL NOTE
SEE'SHEET 50 FOR ROGF PLAN INFORMATION NOT SHOWN ON THIS SHEET (NCLUDING
EAVE DETAILS AND PROJECTION DISTANCES).
DIMENSION NOTE:
ALL DINENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF SHEATHING (EXT. WALLS) OR FACE OF STRUCTURE (EO.S)
TYP_UN.0. ROUNDED TO THE NEAREST 1/ CONTACT ARCHITECT INWRITING FOR ANY
CLARIICATION OF NOTED DINENSIONS, DO NOT SCALE PLANS. —
CAB, NoTES 201904
7 ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMI BY THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH DOES NOT RELIEVE
RPLIGANTS OF THE LEGAL REGURENENTS 10 O3SERVE COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AN DATE
RESTHICTIONS WHICH MAY BE RECORDED AGAINST THE PROPERTY OK T0.OETAN PLANS YOU 07/02/2018
SHOULD CONTACT 10U COMMUNTY ASSOCIATIONS FROR )

2 PRIOR 10 PERFORMNG ANY WORKIN THE GITY RIGHT-OF AWAY AN ENCROACHWENT PERMIT
WUST BE OBTAINED FROM THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPAR]

ACALOSIAPERNIT IS 'REQUIRED FOR EXCAVATIONS DEEFER THAN 5 AND FOR SHORNG
AND UNDERPINNING

LADSCAPE oY
ENGOARGLMENT PERMIT REQID. FOR ANY WORK PROPOSED IN THE PUBLIC RO
z IFAPPLICABLE,REF PRELINARY LANSCAPE PLAN,FOR ALL HARDSCAPE & PLANTING

A-0.0

AS WITH REFECTIVE HEIGHTS AND MATERIALS,



FIRST FLOOR PLAN

EXTERIORAREA
A E-1TIZXS-01E = M8 SF

TOTAL EXTERIORIOPEN SPACE = 34.86 SF

PLANTED

27sF

FIRST FLOOR AREA PLAN
. 8" = 10

PLANTED ENTRY PLANTED
40SF 358F 77\3;
T T T o
I I
i i
: 17
FIRST FLOOR
GARAGE Lol i 1444 SF &
586 SF =) H N
& @
L]
|67 il |
= FT
e

o

= MASTER BA j];v
=0 SECOND FIHOR iv# pos
L 0 26 SF HE
> = A £
ws vl Lo [l T3 raw i EE
- L ! + 3
P - a1
H H | .
L
w3 . o Tt
1ST FL LEFT SIDE
OPEN SPACE
40 SF
[
1 - IRD FLOO)

s

"
=

1)
<

2ND FL LEFT SIDE
OPEN SPACE

40 SF

(2

E

SECOND FLOOR PLAN

EXTERIOR AREA
A 311 3EXE-B3E = 21398 SF
Al 01U XE-8 382 0355F
R a-0sE 22117 SF
B E-0X5-0

BI  E0X0-11272= 050SF

TOTAL EXTERIORIOPEN SPACE = 256.00 SF

SECOND FLOOR AREA PLAN

U8 = 10

AR 0T

TOTAL LIVING = 330.58 SF

THIRD FLOOR AREA PLAN

=70

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
e

020239
LT, TRACT No. 516, CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH,
(COUNTY OF ORANGE. STATE OF CALIORNIA

LOT INFORMATION:

STEAREA. 300451SF. BULDABLE AREA: 2206 105
TOTAL ALLOWABLE AREA: 21 220610 SF. - 441220 S F.
THIRD FLOOR NAX ALLOWABLE AREA-0.15 3

NN REGD, OPEN SPAGE. 0.15 X 2204 13

EXISTING BUILDING INFORMATION;

ZONING INFORMATION:

FRONT SETBACK. 10FT. (ADD 15 @ THIRD FLOOR)
REAR SETBACK.0 1. (00 15'@ THIRD FLOOR)
LEFTSETAACK 371 (ADDZ@ THIRD PLOR)
RIGHT SETBACK 3 F1. (400 7 @ THIRD FLOOR)

BUILDING AREA SCHEDULE

Name AREA COMMENTS
FIRSTFLOOR 1444 SF
SECOND FLOOR 1826 SF
THIRD FLOOR 331 5F
TOTAL LIVING 3601 5F

586 5F
TOTAL GARAGE 5665
‘GRAND TOTAL 18557

OUTDOOR AREA SCHEDULE
NAME AREA COMMENTS

ENTRY 35SF COVERED OPEN SPACE
1STFL LEFT SIDE OPENSPACE 40 SF N 5P
MASTER BALCONY 2155F  COVERED OPEN SPACE
2ND FL LEFT SIDE OPENSPACE 40 SF
‘GRAND TOTAL 351 8F 233091SF.

LANDSCAPE AREA SCHEDULE

NAME AREA COMMENTS
PLANTED 14457
GRAND TOTAL 144 5F

PROJECT NAME
OCEAN RESIDENCE

[s7aus
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RYAN MCDANIEL, AIA

'DOGUMENT VALID UPON

ORIGINAL SIGNATURE.
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AREA PLANS

REVISIONS
0. | _REVISIoN | DATE

108 No.
201904

DATE
0710212019

SHEET NO.
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES!

DATE

ABBREVIATIONS
£ N WO PEDESTRN Sar MRS e
. 4G, ASPHALT CONG
(D CONSTRUCT 6" MN GONGRETE DRIVEWAY spess oerine o Flle S e SRR 5 Sk A Foo
FAME DIUENSIONS: QRENIG, EASt JORPAN RO BFP  BASEMENT FINISH PAD
(2) CONSTRUCT HARDSCAPE PER LANDSCAPE. 4" CONCRETE MIN CEE e s WORKS OR EQUAL (500) 8744100 BSP.  BY SEPARATE PERMIT
- 5t
(3)INSTALL 4" FLAT GRATE DRAIN o ToPsoL MN 7 s AL S—. e T
. CRATE 06 DECONPOSED GRANITE
(DINSTALL 4" ATRIUM GRATE DRAIN - i % oo
U0 SOR 35 FRENCH DRAN N DY DRVEWAY
(5)INSTALL PERFORATED DRAI TRENGH PER DETAL SHEET C2 Y PERFORATION © i £ BN ARG wawdoLe
(®)INSTALL 4° PVC SDR 35 DRAIN LINE, S=0.01 MIN ity comer UL THS, PORTION W/ GRUSHED ST Eae
(DNSTALL &' CATCH BASIN PER DETAL, SHEET C2 iz | bR e e | / J‘/ | SRR e S e o
(B)INSTALL TRENCH DRAIN PER DETAL, SHEET C2 PERFORATED DRAIN/ GRUSHED, ROCK W/ 5 Ny
O mencn ETAL L FLOWLNE
(8)INSTALL NEW SEWER DLEANOUT WITH TRAFFIC COVER PER CNB STD PLAN 406-L TRENCH DETAIL ”~ 0F X 16" DEER TRENCH v FINSH PAD
ON EXISTNG SEWER LATERAL. FIELD \ERFFY. s &7 B B bl R TR e, e veroa, ov e e B e s
€ FIL BOTIOM 8" OF ENCH W) CRUSHED ROCK
B~ FORM_AND POLR PERMETER CONCHETE CURS GFF  GARAGE FINISH FLOOR
£ FLL THE REST OF THE TRENCH W/ CRUSHED ROCK TO 47 FROM TOR OF TRENCH GP GARAGE NS PAD
(& CATCH BAsN @ TRENCH DRAN " ianoroLe
TS NTS £ WVERT ELEvAToN
. RON PIPE
&T  LEAD AND TACK
H
ON.  NONUMENT
M6 NOTING
o ORIGINAL GROLND
PA PLANTER AREA
Pa PLLL BOX
1 PL PROPERTY LINE
| PROP  PROPOSED
| PUE  PUBLIC UTILTY EASEMENT
i /W RIGHT OF WaY
| bk SDEWALK
CENENT TREAT SOIL FN.  SEARCHED FOUND NOTHNG
A8BC Lot cut (51 | i SEWER MANHOLE.
| PER GEOTECH ENGINEER MT o STREET UGHT
) BM,  TENPORARY BENCHUARK
TOP OF GURE
} ¥ TOP OF FOOTING
| o TOP OF GRA
Oc  TOP OF CONCRETE
[ [OR.  TOP OF RIDGE
05 TOP OF SLAB
| 0 0 0P OF WAL
| ol g o o] O WATER NETER
o post wa I oo ole s
88 2000 W 2200 W 2300 8| 82 e 2300 W 21.00 W a2 |
S F—W s ’T_Wu 75 18.50) FS I EH P N 15.59) /S| [(18.59) 75 N |
8 o MFSIAEE js0.00 1’
g 3 t = i3 e
AT e - e == 3 . ] s
e B w7 B .
T B 1By s
P T
: I I S
14 L 1850 v
B 2100 ®
NEW SEVER C.0, .
ON EXISTING LATERAL
FELD VERIFY f :
3 /
LEE 1725
K B 7S 4 L p
- TOS=17.50 N
N FP=16.00
B 12 CONCRETE e A
~ :] GARAGE 3 SAND
= Loy R GFP=11.69 a = +"Rock . o
S FEE 5 |- " : B
i n=g H - \ 0
] i 2 . . =
2 3 k - 3 E \ - (R
[h = B l l | 5 38 N\
S g5y s | . 2
© e gl 1= I eevaron - E:
W 2% & - | R -
R—f |6 I
10x| A
13.44 TOS -
- FP=11.94 - 1850 TW
DISCHARGE DOWNSPOUT . TiE 40) 75
1526 1334 ONTO HARDSCAPE
o = 7S 17.25 17.25 :
& R\ 8 2 7S- G 200
cd T I 7
exsT o T ——— R .
1718
FRoTECT N g e e ke Al
1% = {_z100 1w
- _ _ ’ —— S - 1% PA T8an 75
I
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g 1
| ©®
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CENENT TREAT SOI |
ABC SLOT CUT (5
I PERGEOTECH ENGINEER ‘
I
l
l
ARCHITECT: OWNER/DEVELOPER: PREPARED BY: SOILS ENGINEER/GEOLOGIST: | BENCHMARK: LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SHEET:
BRANDON ARCHITECTS | RUSS FLUTER & JIM COLLINS | FORKERT ENGINEERING & SURVEYING, INC. COAST GEOTECHNICAL BENCHMARK NO: NB1-4-71 LOT 2, BLOCK E OF TRACT NO. 518, IN THE PRECISE GRADING c2
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" COSTA MESA, CA 92626
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DATE: 6/20/19
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RUSS FLUTER & JIM COLLINS | FORKERT ENGINEERING & SURVEYING, INC.
CI0 FLUTER PROPERTIES 22311 BROOKHURST ST, STE 203
2025 W. BALBOA BLVD. HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA 62646
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92663 (714) 963-6793

THOMAS M. RUIZ

DATE

COAST GEOTECHNICAL
1200 W. COMMONWEALTH AVE
FULLERTON, CA 92833
PH: 714-870-1211
W.0. 57231901
DATE: MAY 9, 2019

BENCHMARK NO: NB1-4-71

ELEVATION: 7.828 FEET (NAVD8S)
YEAR LEVELED 1989

LOT 2, BLOCK E OF TRACT NO. 518, IN THE
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH, COUNTY OF
ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA AS PER MAP
RECORDED IN BOOK 17, PAGES 33 TO 36, OF
MISCELLANEOUS MAPS IN THE OFFICE OF
THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.

EROSION CONTROL PLAN
2104 E. OCEANFRONT
NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA
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EROSION CONTROL

1. IN CASE OF EMERGENCY, CALL RUSS FLUTER OR JIM COLLINS

2. ASTANDBY CREW FOR EMERGENCY WORK SHALL BE AVAILABLE AT ALL TIMES DURING THE RAINY SEASON (OCTOBER 170
APRIL 15). NECESSARY MATERIALS SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON-SITE AND STOCKPILED AT CONVENIENT LOCATIONS TO FACILITATE
RAIN 1S IMMINENT.

. EROSION CONTROL DEVICES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN AY BE REMOVED WHEN APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICAL I THE
GRADING OPERATION HAS PROGRESSED TO THE POINT WHERE THEY ARE NO LONGER REQUIR

4. GRADED AREAS ADJACENT TO FILL SLOPES LOCATED AT THE SITE PERIMETER MUST DRAIN AWAY FROM THE TOP OF SLOPE AT
‘THE CONCLUSION OF EACH WORFING DAY. ALL LOOSE SOILS AND DEBRIS THAT MAY CREATE POTENTIAL HAZARD TO OFF-SITE
PROPERTY SHALL BE STABILIZED OR REMOVED FROM THE SITE ON A DALY BASIS.

5. ALLSLT LBE AL
PROPERLY.

AFTER EACH RAINSTORM AND BE DISPOSED OF

6. A GUARD SHALL BE POSTED ON THE SITE WHENEVER THE DEPTH OF WATER IN ANY DEVICE EXCEEDS 2 FEET. THE DEVICE
SHALL BE DRAINED OR PUMPED DRY WITHIN 24 HOURS AFTER EACH RAINSTORM. PUMPING AND DRAINING OF ALL BASINS AND.
DRAINAGE DEVICES MUST COMPLY WITH THE APPROPRIATE BMP FOR DEWATERING OPERATIONS.

7. THE PLACEMENT OF ADDITIONAL DEVICES TO REDUGE EROSION DAMAGE AND CONTAIN POLLUTANTS WITHIN THE SITE IS LEFT
70 THE DESCRETION OF THE FIELD ENGINEER. ADDITIONAL DEVICES, AS NEEDED, SHALL BE INSTALLED TO RETAIN SEDIMENTS
AND OTHER POLLUTANTS ON SITE

8. DESILTING BASINS MAY NOT BE REMOVED OR MADE INOPERABLE BETWEEN NOVEMBER 1 AND APRIL 15 OF THE FOLLOWING
YEAR WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

9. STORM WATER POLLUTION AND EROSION CONTROL DEVICES ARE TO BE MODIFIED, AS NEEDED, AS THE PROJECT PROGRESSES.
THE DESIGN AND PLACEMENT OF THESE DEVICES IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE FIELD ENGINEER. PLANS REPRESENTING
GHANGES MUST BE SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL IF REQUESTED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

10. EVERY EFFORT SHALL BE MADE TO ELIMINATE THE DISCHARGE OF NON-STORM WATER FROM THE PROJECT SITE AT ALL TIVES.

BE RETAINED ON-SITE AND MAY NOT BE TRANSPORTED FROM THE SITE
VIASHEET FLOW, SWALES, AREA DRAINS, NATURAL DRANAGE GOURSES, OR WD

12. STOCKPILES OF EARTH REL S MUST BE
FROM THE SITE BY THE FORCES OR WIND OR WATER.

BEING TRANSPORTED

3. FUELS, OIS, SOLVENTS, AD OTHER TOXIG MATERIALS MUST BE STORED IN ASCORDANCE WITH THEIR LISTING AND ARE Ko

CONTAMINATE THE SOILS AND SURFACE WATERS. ALL APPROVED STORAGE “THE BE PROTECTED FROM THE
WEATHER, SPILLS MUST BE GLEANED UF WMEDIATELY AN DISPOSED OF i A PROPER WANNER, SPILLS MAY HOT BE WASHED
INTO THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM

14. EXCESS WASTE CONCRETE MAY NOT BE WASHED INTO THE PUBLIC WAY OR ANY OTHER DRAINAGE SYSTEM. PROVISIONS SHALL
BE MADE TO RETAIN CONCRETE WASTES ON-SITE UNTIL THEY CAN BE DISPOSED OF AS A SOLID WASTE

15. DEVELOPERS/CONTRACTORS ARE RESPONSIBLE TO INSPECT ALL EROSION CONTROL DEVICES AND BMP'S ARE INSTALLED AND
FUNCTIONING PROPERLY IF THERE IS A 40% CHANCE OF QUARTER INCH OR MORE OF PREDICTED PRECIPITATION, AND AFTER
ACTUAL PRECIPITATION. A CONSTRUCTION SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST AND INSPECTION LOG SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT THE.
PROJECT SITE AT ALL TIMES AND AVAILABLE FOR REVIEW BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL (COPIES OF THE SELF-INSPECTION
CHECKLIST AND INSPECTION LOGS ARE AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST)

16. TRASH AND CONSTRUCTION RELATED SOLID WASTES MUST BE DEPOSITED INTO A COVERED RECEPTAGLE TO PREVENT
CONTAMINATION OF RAINWATER AND DISPERSAL BY WIND.,

17, SEDIMENTS AND OTHER MATERIALS MAY NOT BE TRACKED FROM THE SITE BY VEHICLE TRAFFIC. THE CONSTRUCTION
ANCE ROADWAYS MUST BE STABILIZED SO AS TO INHIBIT SEDIMENTS FROM BEING DEPOSITED INTO THE PUBLIC WAY.
ACCIDENTAL DEPOSITIONS MUST BE SWEPT UP IMMEDIATELY AND MAY NOT BE WASHED DOWN BY RAIN OR OTHER MEANS.

18. ANY SLOPES WITH
AND WATER

BE STABILIZED SO AS TO INHIBIT EROSION BY WIND

19. HOME OWNER TO ROUTINELY CLEAN ALL CATCH BASINS AND DRAIN LINES OF DEBRIS.

20, ADDITIONAL BMP'S WILL BE IMPLEMENTED AS DEEMED NECESSARY BY CITY INSPECTORS.

BMP FACTS SHEET
WM.1_MATERIAL DELIVERY AND STORAGE

ROVIDE A MATERIAL STORAGE AREA WITH SECONDARY CONTAINMENT AND/OR WEATHER PROTECTION. NOTE THE
MA\NTENANCE PRACTICES AND SCHEDULE PROPOSED FOR THIS AREA.
MATERIAL USE

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS. FERTIIZERS, PESTICIDES, PLASTERS, SOLVENTS. PANTS. AND OTHER CONPOUNDS MUST b

£
PROPERLY HANDLED F POLLUTION OR CONTAMINATION. TRAINING AND INFORMATION ON

FROGEDURES FOR THE FROPER USE OF ALL MATERIALS MUST BE AVALABLE 10 THE ENPLOYEES. AT ABPLY SUGH
MATERIALS.

WM-4_SPILL PREVENTION AND CONTROL

IDENTIFY SPIL PREVENTION AND CONTROL MEASURES THAT WL BE TAKEN FOR AL PROPOSED MATERIALS. IDENTIFY THE
THODS, B

L
Y WHICH ACCIDENTAL SPILLS WILL BE CLEANED AND PROPERLY DISPOSED OF.
SOLID WASTE MANAGEVENT

PROVIDE DESIGNATED WASTE COLLECTION AREAS AND CONTAINERS. ARRANGE FOR REGULAR DISPOSAL. PROVIDE COVERED
STORAGE WTH SECONDARY CONTANWENT, CONTAINERS ARE REQUIRED TO PROTECT WASTE FROM RAIN T0 PREVENT WATER

POLLUTION AND PREVENT WIND DISPER
HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS MUST BE DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS. IDENTIFY THE

PROPOSED METHODS OF DISPOSAL AND ANY SPECIAL HANDLING CONTRACTS THAT MAY BE APPLICABLE.
CONTAMINATED SOIL MANAGEMENT

PREVENT OR REDUCE THE DISCHARGE OR POLLUTANTS TO STORM VATER FROM CONTAMINATED SOIL AND HIGHLY ACDIC OR
ALKALINE SOILS BY CONDUCTING PRE—CONSTRUCTION SURVEYS, INSPECTING EXCAVATIONS REGULARLY, AND REMEDIATING

CONTAMNATED. SOIL SROMPTLY.
WN8_CONCRETE WASTE MANAGEMENT

STORE DRY AND WET MATERIALS UNDER COVER. AVOID ON-SITE WASHOUT EXCEPT IN DESIGNATED AREAS AWAY FROM
WASTE DEPOSITED ON-SITE SHALL SET UP, BE BROKEN APART, AND

DRAINS, DITCHES, STREETS, AND STREAMS. CONCRETE
DISPOSED OF PROPERLY. CONTAINMENT AND PROPER DISPOSAL IS REQUIRED FOR ALL CONCRETE WASTE.
SANITARY/SEPTIC WASTE MANAGEMENT

UNTREATED RAW WASTEWATER IS NOT TO BE DISCHARGED OR BURIED. SANITARY SEWER FACIITIES ON-SITE ARE REQUIRED

TO BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL
DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE AND LOCAL REQUIREMENTS,
STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE
A STABILIZED ENTRANCE IS REQUIRED FOR AL CONSTRUCTION SITES TO ENSURE THAT DIRT AND DEBRIS ARE NOT

HEALTH AGENCY REQUIREMENTS. SANITARY OR SEPTIC WASTES MUST BE TREATED OR

TRACKED ONTO THE ROAD OR ADJACENT PROPERTY. MAINTENANCE OF SUCH A SYSTEM IS REQUIRED FOR THE DURATION

OF THE PROJECT. SUCH STABILIZATION MAY BE OF ROCK OR PAVED.
SILTFENCE

SEDIMENT TRAP.

GRAVEL BAGS

ERODED SEDIMENTS MUST BE RETAINED ON—SITE AND NOT PERMITTED TO ENTER THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM. REQUIREMENT

MAY BE WAIVED AT THE SOLE DISCRETION OF THE CITY INSPECTOR IF OTHER EROSION CONTROL BMP'S ARE DEEMED
SUFFICIENT.

BMP FACTS SHEET

AL BMP'S SHALL BE IN ACCORDANGE WITH MODEL BMP'S FROM THE CALIFORNIA

BMP HANDBOOK FOR
WWWW.CABMPHANDBOOKS COM

CEGD  CONSTRUCT GRAVEL BAG EROSION CONTROL ALONG PROPERTY LINES EXCEPT DRIVEWAY APPROACHES. THE SAND BAGS SHOULD BE 24"

WIDE AND 10" HIGH.MINIMUI PER DETAIL HEREON AND IN ACGORDANGE WITH BMP FACTS SHEET #SE.5
D CONSTRUCT SANITARY WASTE WANAGEMENT AREA IN ACCORDANGE WITH BMP FAGTS SHEET #4113
CEED CONSTRUCT MATERIALS STORAGE ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH BMP FAGTS SHEET #Whi1
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ARCHITECT: OWNER/DEVELOPER:

CIO FLUTER PROPERTIES

DRAVN. Ny 2025 W. BALBOA BLVD.

NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92663
CHOK'D: TR

R EV

s onN s DATE: 6/20/19

PREPARED BY:

BRANDON ARCHITECTS | RUSS FLUTER & JIM COLLINS | FORKERT ENGINEERING & SURVEYING, INC.
22311 BROOKHURST ST, STE 203

HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA 92646
(714) 963-6793

THOMAS M. RUIZ

DATE

SOILS ENGINEER/GEOLOGIST:

COAST GEOTECHNICAL
1200 W. COMMONWEALTH AVE
FULLERTON, CA 92833
PH: 714-870-1211
W.0. 57231901
DATE: MAY 9, 2010

BENCHMARK:
BENCHMARK NO: NB1-4-71

ELEVATION: 7.828 FEET (NAVD8S)
YEAR LEVELED 1989

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 2, BLOCK E OF TRACT NO. 518, IN THE
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH, COUNTY OF
ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA AS PER MAP
RECORDED IN BOOK 17, PAGES 33 TO 36, OF
MISCELLANEOUS MAPS IN THE OFFICE OF
THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.

EROSION CONTROL PLAN SHEET

CONSTRUCTION POLLUTION PREVENTION c4
2104 E. OCEANFRONT

NEWPORT BEACH, CA
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4350 UTDOOF C3 K 4 FIRE-BLOCKING & DRAFT-STOP NOTE
% i VIEW DECK
= B FIREBLOCKING AND ORAFTSTOPPING SHALLBE NSTALLED T0 CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS
‘ 3 R CA S ZonTa ) AL PO A EEF LTSk S IEENFLORS STV A
707 STORY AND A RODF GRATTIC SPACE, AND SHALL SUBDNIE ATTC SPACES. CONGEALED ROOF
B ARD ELOOK CELING ASSEWBLIES. THE NTEGRITY OF ALL FRE BLOCKS AND DRAFT STOFS SHALL BE
oI5 NANTARED.
8[s g [}
M [1] 31
sl i o] o Y THFDFLOORTOS. g FiRe BLOCKS
T 3750 FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED N CONCEALED SPAGES.OF STUD WALLS AN PARTITIONS, NCLUDING
THIRD ELOOR LANDING - — ¥ Y FURRED SPAGES, AT THE CEILING AND FLOGR LEVELS AND AT 10,700 INTERUALS BOTH VERTICAL AND
QLD ELooRLANDING PL < R HORIZONTAL.
EE FIRE BLOCK CONSTRUCTION. FIREBLOGKING SHALL CONSIST 0 2 INCHES NONAL LUNBER.IRE BLOCKS MAY
LSO O GYPSUMN BOARD, CENENT FSER SOARD, BATTS OF BLANKETS OF MINERAL OR GLASS FBER. O
TR APPROVED MATERIALS INSTALLED I SUCH A MANNER AS O BE SECURELY RETANED N PLACE. LODSE-
AL NSUATION WATERIAL SRALL NOT 62 USED
| MASTER SUITE Ile WALLS HAVING PARALLEL OR STAGGERED STUDS FOR SOUND-TRANSMISSION CONTROL SHALL HAVE FIRE
by a0 s 8 BLOGKS OF BATIS OR BLANKETS OF MINERAL OR GLASS PRER OR OTHER APPROVED FLEXIBLE NATERIALS
T 0 o srops,
ORAFTSTOPPING SHALLBE PROVIDED I THE LOCATIONS SET FORTH INTHIS SECTION.
FLOOR.CEILNG ASSEMBLIES
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DRAFTSTOP CONSTRUETION. g E g38
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